


CATALOGUE
of ,
PRINCESS ANNE COLLEGE

COLLEGE CALENDAR—1942-1943

S
SUMMER SEMESTER: A Four-Year Land-Grant Institution of Higher
June 13—Registration for Summer Semester.
June 15—Instruction begins.
July 4—Holiday. {
September 7—Labor Day—Holiday.
September 25—End of Summer Semester.

Learning For Negroes

FALL SEMESTER:
October 10—Registration (Freshmen) _
October 12— Registration (All other Students)
October 183—Orientation Day.
October 14—Instruction begins. _
October 16—Keception to new students. _
November 26—Thanksgiving—Holiday. _
1 December 18—Christmas recess begins. "
December 28—Christmas recess ends. |
December 29—Instruction resumed. :
January 1—New Year's Day—Holiday. i
January 20, 21, 22—Fall Semester Examinations. _

SPRING SEMESTER: .
February 1—Spring Semester begins (Classes on Saturdays)
March 8-12—Farmers and Homemakers Short Course.

April 23-25—Easter Recess.
May 10, 11, 12—General Semester Examinations.

May 14—Commencement.

ADMINISTRATION BUILDING PORTICO

The greatest resources of the State are its people. Education is the
only value of which they canmot be deprived. The hope of
a demoeracy lies in the intelligence of its citizens.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Board of Regents....c..cccocceee.e.
Officers of Administration.
Officers of Instruction............
Demonstration Farm Staff...... e
(03 G S A T =TT (U= = ST OPPORO PP 9
COMMILEEES  semsaremmnsmmmmssanmescmsanan . S A e R S SR PR TR ———>
Section 1—General Information.......ccoeeeeoe.
Historical Sketeh.....cciviiinniiiiniiiannnne
Location ...cceee.
How to Reach the College....
Grounds and Buildings.....ccceimuimisesmmsmmmsmmmsie s ek UG
Student Activities.... - wwe 17
AdmisSSion ..
et R N o s
Grades ....... I oo Lot
Fees and Expenses for the Year....ccccooomiiiinniiiiiiniiniicann,

Section 2—Divisions and Curriculums
Lower Division, Junior College Curriculum.....cinincianiens 27
Upper Division, Agriculture and Agricultural Education

CUPTICUIIM ettt c et s 28
Upper Division, Home Economics and Home Economics
Education Curriculum.......ccccevieiiiiieieirieiiiiiiiieneieieieeneeeens 29
Upper Division, Mechanic Arts and Industrial Education
Curriculum . 30
Section 3—Description of Courses........... 52
Agriculture and Agricultural Education.......c.ccomeviriiiininins 32
Biological SeCIenees.....cccooiiiiiiiicieiicii e o 3t
English Language and Literature......c.ccvonivivennns .. . 36

Historv and Social Sciences. =3
“conomics and Sociology.. viireresrorE O
Home Economics and Home Economics Education........ veen 38
Mechanic Arts and Industrial Education....... TRt 41

Modern Languages..........
Physical Sciences and Mathematics.
Principles of Education.

IO oo e e e O e L e O E O
Section 4—Degrees, Honors, Student Register.....ccmmiemiiiciiiniianiinans ~ 47
Degrees, 1941 ittt e

Honors, 1%41....ccoiiiiiiiieeericienenene
Student Register, 1941-42

ILLUSTRATIONS—(Top) View showing the Administration Building and
the portico of the Gymnasium-Auditorium. (Lower) The Mechanic-
Arts Building in the foreground with the Agriculture Building to
the rear.




BOARD OF REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND

Term Expires

ROWLAND K. ADAMS, Baltimore........oocooveoioeeoeeeeeeoeoeeoeeo 1948

HENRY HOLZAPFEL, JR., Hagerstown...

MRrs. JoHN L. WHITEHURST, Baltimore...

J. MILTON PATTERSON, Baltimore....c.iiviciooviiseciaioisossovossessnn, 1944

W. CALVIN CHESNUT, Baltimore.......ccooovoviiieiiosoioeesssesossseons 1942

WiLLiaM P. CorE, JR., Towson 1949

JOHN E. SEMMES, BaltiMore. i iiiiiisieeieeciieesseosssososoenn,. 1942

PHILIP C. TURNER, Parkton. ..o 1950
OFFICERS OF THE BOARD

HENRY HOLZAPFEL, JRecciiiiiiiiieeieeenens ... N Chairman

RowrLanp K. ApaMS... Vice-Chairman

MRS. JOHN L. WHITEHURST.....coooiitiiiieieeeeeeeeeeees e e eere s mm.%&ag

J. MILTON PATTERSON ..coiviuiuiiiiieceieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eseeeees oo esenen, Treasurer

Executive Officer

* The Board of Regents and Maryland State Board of Agriculture con-
sists of eleven members. At present, there are three vacancies.

4

o OFFICERS OF ADMINISTRATION
For the Year 1941-1942

Harry CriFToN BYRD, LL.D., President of the University of Maryland.

ROBERT ALEXANDER GRIGSBY, Acting Dean of Administration and
Registrar. ,
A.B., Morgan College, 1913; summer courses, Columbia Uni-
versity.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1913.
Appointed Registrar, 1932; appointed Acting Dean of Adminis-
tration, December 31, 1936.
WHCTTayr—E—Heaw¥, Acting Dean of Instruction.
A.B., Virginia Union University, 1923.
A.M., University of Pennsylvania, 1929; special study, Univer-
sity of Pennsylvania, summer 1929,
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1938.
Appointed Acting Dean of Instruction, 1940.
__ V" CeLesTINE KING, Bookkeeper.
Alabama A. & M. College, Normal, 1904; Alabama A. & M. Col-
lege, 1906, 1909; special course, New Jersey School of Sten-
ographers, 1922; summer course, Boston University, 1928.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1926.
— mv\ Lipa LAvINIA BROWN, Director, Residence Halls. @V&vﬂh\
A_B., Morgan College, 1912; summer course, University of Penn-
sylvania, 1914, 1929, 1930.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1912.
— v T. WaLDo K1aH, Assistant in Athletics and Student Activities.
A B., Morgan College, 1932.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1932,
. N\\ GRACE McDoOWELL, Junior Clerk.

_ Princess Anne College—completed two and one-half years.
Began service at Princess Anne College, March, 1937.

1 CyNTHIA O. KI1aH, Practical Nurse and Dining Hall Matron. C(!f\\Qf

Dixie Training School for Nurses, Hampton Institute, 1920.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1937.

LRAE R, Mansex, J Iz, >m£mﬁ ant Tibrarian,

o ave Junior Tyoic. S e
PLEXT A c..rtru.birwi-e Ju —_. .“ hanl Raltimore, Marylang; 1as0.
1eing E

vz 1|!.L..C.. RKallmore,

Anne College, March 31, 1941.

ederick rvffﬂ.fﬂm. Susan

.wmm.ms service at Princess

% On Leave of Absence in Military Service.

5



OFFICERS OF INSTRUCTION

WOZEUM.Wwab&wmwSﬁ H.omommgomm,mH.EENSNMmEodd msg
Economics.

B.S. South Carolina State College, 1937.

M.S. Towa State College, 1938.

Summer School, Towa State College, 1940.
Summer School, Michigan Qtate College, 1941.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1941.

Y wommmm E. BUTCHER, Assistant Professor of Mechanic Arts.

‘ B.S., Virginia State College, 1932.
M.A., New York University, 1936.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 19388.

oM A. Davis, Professor of English and Dramatics.

A.B. Virginia State College, waw.
AM. New York University, Hm.rw. ™
Advanced Study, New York University, 1939-1940.

Began service at Princess Anne College, 1941.
™m 9;._ %. nw% .
Ay s, Professor of Home Economics and Head of Boarding
Department. . ‘.

Diploma Pratt School of Science and Art.

AB. Columbia University, 1935. .

A M. Columbia University, 1939.

Began service at Princess Anne College, 1941.

£~ MALCO

NI E-HENKY Professor of Education and Coordinator of Practice
Teaching. ’ ) . o
A B., Virginia Union d.szﬁ.m&w . . ]
A M., University of Pennsylvania, 1929; special study, Univer
W#w of Pennsylvania, summer 1929.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1938.

~CHAREES G FACOBS] Professor Modern Languages.

’ A D Warard Uiniversitw 3 (e323: B

“Bveryn D-—Fomnsen, Assistant Professor of Biologieal Sciences.

B.S., 1938; M.S,, 1940, Howard University.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1941.

* First semester, year 1941-42,

~

ﬂa
|

b

Rurus C. JOHENSON, JR., Professor of Mechanic A
Education.
B.S., Cheyney Teachers College; special study, School of Edu-
cation, University of Pittsburgh, 1928-1929; M.Ed., The Penn-
sylvania State College, 1935.
Advanced study: summers, 1938, 1939, The Pennsylvania State
College.

ﬂ:/\c. .gﬁnm at Princess Anne College, 1935.

rofessor of History, Political Science and

and Mechanic Arts

. . .,
Sociology.

A.B., Johnson C. Smith University, 1926.

M.A., Howard University, 1936.

Graduate study, University of Michigan.
Advanced study, Cornell University, summer 1940.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1937.

JULIUS A. OLIVER, Professor of Agriculture and Agricultural Education. __
Normal Professionagl, Virginia Normal and Industrial Institute,
1918. na\ws‘ﬁrm\
B.S. in Agriculture, Hampton Institute, 1930.
M.S. in Agricultural Education, Iowa State College, 1932.
Began service at Princess Anne College, November, 1937.

EL1ZABETH RAYNOR PARKER, Assistant Professor of Home Economics, and
Home Economics Education.
B.S. in Home Economics, 1934; M.S. in Home Economics Educa-
tion, 1940, Virginia State College.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1940.

= ELLEN <<;3W HINSON) Instructor in Home Economics.

~ A.B. Paine College, 1937.
. Summer School, Columbia University, 1940-1941.
an ice at Prircess Anne College, 1941.

- — £ , Professer of Agriculture.
B.S. in Agriculture, West Virginia State College, 1939.
M.S. in Poultry Science, Michigan State College, 1941.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1942,

Hﬁom»wcmmzwﬁ.ﬁmoz;mv>mmmmﬁmdﬁmﬁ>ommmm0ﬁom Wﬁmowwsﬁ. PHam.
B.S., Cheyney Teachers College, 1938.
M.Ed. The Pennsylvania State College, 1939.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1939.

, Professor of Agriculture.

B.S. in Agriculture, West Virginia State College, 1939.
M.S. in Poultry Science, Michigan State College, 1940.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1940,

~—— WirLiaM B. TURNER, Professor of Huwwmmomm o:mgmmﬁ.%v and Mathematies.

B.S., Shaw University, 1929.

M.S. in Chemistry, Cornell University, 1935.
Advanced study, summer, 1940, Cornell University.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1938.

*GRacENWFERTNSUN, Assistant Professor of Biological Sciences.

B.S., Howard University, 1934.
M.S. in Zoology, Howard University, 1936.
Began service at Princess Anne College, 1937.

*On leave of absence to second semester, year 1941-1942.
“First semester, year 1941-1942.




DEMONSTRATION FARM STAFF

JouN ELniort SMITH, Farm Manager, Grade II.

. e . : ity
H ton Institute, 1903; Normal, 1905; Cornell University,
uw,mﬂn_.m-wmom“ summer course, Cornell University, 1926.

Began service at Princess Anne College, September, 1909.

MekpussDanucras WgriasT, Mechanical Handyman.
Princess Anne College, 1917; Hampton Institute, 1927.
Began service at Princess Anne College, February, 1919.

E. G. MARKSMAN, M.D. Consultant College Physician.

*CRITIC TEACHERS

HERMAN WiILLIAM DENNIS,

Teacher of Vocational Agriculture, Salisbury, Maryland.
Princess Anne College, 1930.

B.S. in Vocational Education, Virginia State College, 1936.
Began service in Cambridge, Maryland, 1936.

Began service at Salisbury, Maryland, 1938.

JoHN A. McDOWELL,

Teacher of Vocational Agriculture, Snow Hill, Maryland.
B.S., Princess Anne College, 1938.

Summer Virginia State College, 1939.

Began service at Snow Hill, September, 1939.

W. RICHARD WYNDER,
Teacher of Vocational Agriculture and Science, Moton High
School, Easton, Maryland. g
B.S. in Agriculture Education, Delaware State College, 1936.

Assistant to the Dairy Specialist, A. & T. College, Greensboro,
North Carolina, 1936-37. Summer session, Michigan State
College, 1939.

Began service in Easton, Maryland, September, 1937.

MRs. JEANETTE P. CHIPMAN,
Instructor of Home Economics, Salisbury High School, Salis-
bury, Maryland.

Normal Graduate, Collegiate and Industrial Institute, Lynch-
burg, Va.

Summer school courses, Hampton Institute.
Part-time courses, 1937, Princess Anne College.
Summer school courses, Virginia State College.
B.S., Virginia State College, 1937.

MINNIE MOORE WYNDER,

Teacher of Vocational Home Economics, Moton High School,
Easton, Maryland.

B.S. in Home Economics Education, Hampton Institute, 1937;
summer session, Michigan State College, 1939.

Began service in Easton, Maryland, September, 1937.

GEORGE C. LANE,

Teacher of Industrial Arts, Salisbury High School, Maryland.
B.S., Princess Anne College, 1939.
Began service in Salisbury, 1940.

E. ST. PIERRE GREAVES,

Instructor of Industrial Arts, Frederick D. St. Clair High
School, Cambridge, Maryland.

B.S., Princess Anne College, 1940.

Began service at Cambridge, September, 1940.

9



WILLIS B. Scorr,
Teacher of Voecational Industrial Arts, Moton High School,
Easton, Maryland.
Graduate of Hampton Institute.
Completed course of Cabinet Making, 1929.

Summer courses at Hampton Institute, 1931, 1933, 1935; Penn-
sylvania State College, 1938; Morgan State College, 1939.

ARTHUR NAPOLEON WISE,

Teacher of Vocational Agriculture, Frederick D. St. Clair High
School, Cambridge, Maryland.

B.S. in Animal Husbandry, 1936.

B.S. in Agricultural Edueation, 1937, Virginia State College.

Tanc I Vaeational AseienlzuTe i1 Howasd CERivTIeaT- 1 0

PooSy Tiaie BiTo. A P e,
s B, ERT g AOBULDE e

S ]

Y
VEE
B Monrh HOIVER
ENER =
g THOMAS .
] he, Fan. .
ey o R, | v =
*Covnty high schoo! te.cliers coor irating as =

/ /

ILLUSTRATION—The New Dormitory Ty Wamen—now under construction
for the fall semester.

11



W

BEAUTIFICATION OF GROUNDS

PROFESSOR OLIVER, Chairman PROFESSOR Ewﬁmoz

MRS. PARKER Ma—WRIGHT—

MR. SMITH Miss KING
PROFESSOR THOMAS ProreEssor R. S. BYrRD
PROFESSOR -ROBINSOMN-

FARMERS AND HOMEMAKERS SHORT COURSE

DeaN GriGsBY, Chairman MR. MARTIN (County Agent)
Miss BROWN PROFESSOR OLIVER

Miss SYBIL NANCE, (Home Demon- MR. SMITH
stration Agent) Misg HAWEKING=

MRS..- PARKER ~Mg.—WRICHT—

PROFESSOR JOHNSON ProFEssOR R. S. BYRD

PROFESSOR BUTCHER

UNITED STATES SAVINGS STAMPS & BONDS
irgg i

PrROFESSOR W. B. TURNER, Chatrman
A Miss DEvINTA PINDER, Studgnt

Ma—B~R—Mappe Thmits
MR. WILLIAM MITCHELL, Student PREPESRER— T

Dean Grigsby, member of all committees ex officio.

14

SECTION 1

GENERAL INFORMATION

Historical Sketch

Princess Anne Academy was established as the Delaware Conference
Academy in the year 1886.

mﬁammncmsﬁﬁwmﬁwwwwmwm.ﬁwmnn:nn&Oo:mmm.ﬁmzsm»ovgﬁdm
instruction for Wmnu.o youth in accordance with the provisions of the
Morrill Act and later acts of Congress, contracted with the trustees of
Morgan College, the owners of the Academy, to provide the requisite
instruction for Negro youth. By act of the Legislature of Maryland one-
fifth of the Morrill Fund and a small State appropriation were granted
to the Academy.

. . The courses of study were modified and expanded to meet the pro-
visions of the Federal Acts. Additional land was purchased and a be-
ginning made in systematic instruction of the Negro youth in agricultural
and industrial subjects and in home economics. The school prospered
by this arrangement, and the needs of the State were in some degree
met thereby. i

For the first twenty-five years it was difficult, indeed impossible, to
secure students beyond the high school grade in suech numbers as to
warrant advanced classes. With the improvement in public education
and with the establishment of high schools for Negroes, a constantly
advancing grade of students has been secured. In September, 1925, the
Junior College Department was established. :

In January, 1935, Princess Anne Academy was purchased from
Morgan College by the State of Maryland, and became a State institution.
The school was continued as a junior college until the summer of 1936,
when definite plans were laid for raising it to the status of a four-year
college. Thus, the year 1936 marked the beginning of increased offerings
at Princess Anne College. Four-year courses were established in Agri-
culture and Agricultural Education, Home Economics and Home Eco-
nomies Education, Mechanic Arts and Mechanic Arts Education; and a

two-year, junior college eourse in Arts and Sciences. :

Location

Princess Anne College is located at Princess Anne, one of the oldest
towns in Maryland, the county seat of Somerset County. The ideal
location, with its healthful climate, presents one of the most beautiful
sites on the Eastern Shore.

How to Reach the College

Persons desiring to reach the College from south may come to
Princess Anne via Washington, D. C., change cars at Wilmington, Del.,
to the Delaware Road and take the Cape Charles train to Princess Anne;
or by steamer from Norfolk, taking the northbound train at Cape Charles
direct to Princess Anne. Those coming from the north, east or west may
come via Philadelphia and change there for the Delaware Road, taking
the Cape Charles train. Connection is made with ferry from Annapolis
to Matapeake, thence by bus to Princess Anne. There is bus service to
Princess Anne from all directions.

15



GROUNDS AND BUILDINGS

Princess Anne College grounds comprise two hundred acres of fertile
land, of which more than one hundred and fifty acres are under culti-
vation and more that fifteen acres make up the beautiful rolling campus.

The buildings are thirty-one in number. They provide facilities for
all the varied activities conducted by the College.

THE ADMINISTRATION BUILDING

The Administration Building is a recently erected, three-story, brick
structure with terrazzo floors in the halls. The floors of the classrooms
and offices are laid with gray and black checkerboard linoleum.

On the first floor are the administrative offices, the office of the
Faculty of the Arts and Sciences Division, and lecture rooms for the Arts
and Sciences Division.

The second floor houses the Home Economics Department. There are
a Foods Laboratory, a Clothing Laboratory, a Designing Laboratory—
all modernly equipped—and classrooms for lectures. Also, the offices of
the Faculty of the Home Economics Department are located on this floor.

THE AGRICULTURE BUILDING

This structure is a three-story brick, fireproof building. In it are
the offices of the Agriculture professors, classrooms for Agriculture, the
post office, and laboratories for the Biological Sciences.

THE GYMNASIUM

The Gymnasium is a brick structure with an auditorium 65 feet by
90 feet with a 32 by 18 foot stage. Dressing rooms, cloakrooms, and
shower rooms are provided for both men and women.

The Gymnasium affords a seating capacity of 1300.

In the rear of the Gymnasium is the central heating plant for the
three new edifices.
THE MECHANIC ARTS BUILDING

The Mechanic Arts Building is a three-story brick structure. On the
first floor are the shops for sheet metal, and wood-turning, and forging.

On the second floor are the offices of the Faculty of the Mechanic Arts
Department, lecture room, Mechanical Drawing Laboratory, Blue Print-
ing Laboratory, and a storage room. The equipment for this Department
is modern and complete.

The third floor houses the Chemistry and Physiecs Laboratories.

THE LIBRARY

Located on the first floor of the Agriculture Building is the library.
Recently, as a part of the school’s program of expansion, the library
facilities have been increased. A new stack-room has been provided. New
accessions are constantly being made. Numerous weekly and monthly
periodicals are on the library’s subscription list. There are more than
8,000 bound volumes.

DORMITORIES

The Eliza Smith Hall affords accommodations for women students.
Delcon Hall offers accommodations for men students. Each dormitory
is under the immediate supervision of a resident head, who is a member
of the faculty. A new dormitory for women is under construction. It
will be a fireproof building of two and a half stories above a finished
basement, 160 feet long by 40 feet wide. The halls and stairways will
be of steel, the spacious and cheerful bedrooms will be supplemented
by comfortable lounges on the first and second floors, and there will be
more than fifteen modernly equipped baths.

16

DORMITORY AND PRACTICE HOUSE
This building, formerly used as the principal’s home, is a spacious
brick structure and the oldest building on the campus. It is situated
southeast of the Agriculture Building. On the second floor is located
the Practice House, designed to provide training in home management.

THE DINING HALL

The Dining Hall is a two-story, commodious building of red brick.
The first floor comprises the kitchen, a pantry and storercom. In the east
wing of the first floor is the laundry, which is equipped with electric
washing machines, a mangle, electric irons, stationary tubs, and other
modern laundry appliances. On the second floor is the main dining room,
and a pantry.

THE COLLEGE CAFETERIA

The School Cafeteria for day students plays a four-fold role in the

educational program of the school.

1. It provides nourishing noon meals in the interest of student
health and vigor so essential to the success of the teaching program
of the school.

2. Tt is a center for the teaching of proper food selection and good
health habits.

3. It provides vocational training for the Senior girls in large
quantity cookery.

4. Tt is a means of social training for the whole student body.

The Cafeteria is an independent business managed by the Home
Economics Department, and is not operated for profit.

TEACHERS’ COTTAGES

At present there are four cottages, three of which are occupied by
members of the faculty and their families.

FARM BUILDINGS

The farm buildings comprise a group of ten structures among which
are two barns, a steam heated greenhouse, and seven poultry houses.

STUDENT ACTIVITIES

Students find opportunity for varied expression and growth in the
several voluntary organizations sponsored by the College. The following
comprises a list of such organizations:

Athletics

Athletics are open to all students in the college. The program is
under the direction of the committee on Athletics. The college main-
tains facilities for football, basket ball, volley ball, dodgeball, tennis
and track which are conducted on an intramural basis. Intercollegiate
competition is maintained in basket ball and football with certain
members of the Eastern Intercollegiate Athletic Conference and
other independent schools.

Varsity Letter Club

The Varsity Letter Club is composed of students who have won
letters in sports. The purpose of the club is to foster clean sports-
manship.

New Farmers of America

(Princess Anne College Chapter)

This organization has as its main objectives, the training of pros-
pective teachers in the ways and means of carrying on New Farmer
of America Chapters, and to stimulate an increasing interest in the
vocation of farming. Its membership includes trainees preparing to
teach vocational agriculture, other students in the agriculture de-
partment and former N. F. A. members.

17



Home Economics Club

The Home Economics Club endeavors to be a center for profes-
sional and social interests of the women registered in the Home
Economies Department. All students registered in this department
are eligible for membership.

Various social activities are sponsored by the club. Professional
meetings are held when outside authorities on home economics are
invited to speak in their special fields.

The Industrial Arts Club

The Industrial Arts Club was organized to encourage social and
professional development. Excellent opportunities are offered for
creative expression, and the application of various industrial proe-
esses in practical situations.

The Science Club

Membership in this elub is open to all students of the College. The
purpose of the club is to disseminate knowledge of scientific nature.
The organization meets periodically, at which time reports are given
by members and others qualified to present valuable material.

The International Club

The International Club encourages the study of foreign languages.
By means of discussions, awards, and entertainments it promotes
intellectual and cultural appreciation of languages and problems
of foreign countries. Membership is open to all students of the
college.

Kappa Upsilon Sigma

The Kappa Upsilon Sigma Honorary Scholastic Society is an or-
ganization of the College, the purposes of which are to stimulate
better scholarship, to emphasize the importance of knowledge, under-
standing, and self-confidence, and to bring honor to the students
maintaining the scholastic average required for membership in the
society.

Princess Anne College Choir

Membership in this organization is open to students who have
musical talent and sincere interest. The aim of the choir is to in-
crease the appreciation of music and to stimulate musical growth
among the student body.

The College Mirror

“The College Mirror” is a student newspaper on the campus. It
is published and edited by the students for the purpose of student
expression and to offer opportunity for the use of practical English.

The Student Council

The Student Council is an organization composed of students
elected by the student body. The function of this body is to stimulate
a wholesome morale within the student body, to foster student self-
government and to work with the administration for the general
welfare of student life.

Student Forum

The Student Forum is composed of students from all departments.
The purpose of the forum is to foster intellectual and cultural growth
‘through student expression, and round-table discussions. Membership
in this organization is optional.

18

Religion

The College is pronouncedly Christian in its views and work.
Chapel services are held at regular intervals during the week.
Sunday school is held on the campus every Sunday morning. Students
attend churches of their respective choice in the town of Princess
Anne. Vesper services are held twice a month in the college chapel.
Some students engage actively in religious work both on and off
the campus.

Rules and Regulations

When any student’s conduct has a negative effect on diligent study,
or when his character is such as to be detrimental, or when in the opinion
of the college authorities the student is failing to fulfill his purpose at
the College, the institution reserves the right to dismiss the student.

_All rooms are furnished with beds and mattresses, dressing tables,
chairs, and window shades. Students are required to furnish their own
pillows, sheets, pillow cases, bed spreads, towels, and any other articles
such as rugs, searfs, or curtains, that will add to the comfort and beanty
of the room. Students will be charged individually or by groups for will-
ful damage to property.

Every student is requested to bring a Bible and a dictionary.

Students are expected to dress in a neat and becoming manner.
Extravagance in n:.m.mmv :3@. and jewelry is discouraged. The school will
not be responsible, either directly or indirectly, for loss of, or damage to
personal property.

. Every girl is urged to provide herself with umbrella, raincoat, and
zippers.

Honors and Awards

_ Students maintaining a quality point average of 2 or above for any
given semester and with no conditions shall be placed on the Dean’s list
as honor students.

The upper fifth of each graduating class shall be considered as honor
graduates and shall have written on their diplomas, under the name of
the degree received, the phrase, “With Distinction,” The catalogue shall
list the upper half of the honor graduates as those receiving first honors
and the lower half as receiving second honors.

Honors shall be computed on the basis of the guality point average
of the total number of semester hours required for Mwmacw.sﬂs. £

The Hargis Medal is given by Dr. D. H. Hargis, in honor of his
mother, to be awarded to the student delivering the best English oration
at a designated time during commencement week.

The Pi Alpha Chapter of the Omega Psi Phi Fraternity offers a prize
of $5.00 to the student making the wmm_._mmn mark in the memg mm%non%
ﬂwnw__wdmgmsn Contest held annually at the college during Negro History

eek.

The Clara Dix prize, a sum of five dollars, is given by Mr. and Mrs
S. H. Dix, in honor of his mother. Three ao:Mam of qs._mm prize are
awarded to the student making the second highest score, and two dollars
to the student making the next highest score in the Negro Achievement
Contest held annually at the College during Negro History Week.

The Richard Hurst Hill Memorial Prize of $45.00, to be awarded to
the student who qualifies as accompanist for the college choir and glee
club. Attitude and ability are of extreme importance and the final
decision will be made by Professor W. A. Hill.

19



ADMISSION
Methods of Admission

There are two methods of admission to the freshman class:
1. Through certificates from accredited schools.
2. Through examinations conducted by the College.

Every applicant, regardless of the method by which he seeks admis-
sion to the College, must furnish the Registrar of the College, through
the principal of his high school, a complete record of subjects pursued
and grades received during his secondary schooling.

Requirements for Admission to the Freshman Year of College

The requirements for admission to the College courses in general are
the same as those preseribed for graduation by the approved high schools
of Maryland. The usual evaluation of high or preparatory school work
in units is used. A unit of high school work represents a year’s study in
any subject in a high school which constitutes approximately one-fourth
of a full year’s work. It presupposes a school year of 36 to 40 weeks,
with recitation periods of from 45 to 60 minutes in length, for 4 or 5 class
exercises a week. Fifteen units, the equivalent of a high school curri-
culum, are required for admission to the first year of college work.

PrESCRIBED UNITS. The following units are required of all candidates
for admission:

English ........ iR 2 3

Mathematics ;

SCIeNCE .oivvvirririsassrsismieessniisees

History .eeciciceccans

Total prescribed

ELEcTivE UNITS. In addition to the prescribed units, a sufficient

number of units to make a total of fifteen must be offered from the follow-
ing elective subjects:

Agriculture Geology Economics
Astronomy History Mathematics
Biology Home Economics Music

Commercial Subjects Botany Physical Geography
Drawing Chemistry Physiology

General Science Civies Physiecs

Industrial Subjects Language Zoology

Admission by Examination

An applicant who comes from a non-aceredited high school will be
examined in all subjects presented for admission. The college examina-
tions are offered by the Princess Anne College Entrance Board. Before
an applicant is eligible for any examination, he must make written appli-
cation to the Registrar and must receive a card permitting him to take
the examination. A fee of $2.00 for the examination will be charged. In
no case will this fee be refunded.

Admission with Advanced Standing

A candidate for admission with advanced standing should have the
proper authorities of the college or colleges which he has attended pre-
sent a complete transeript of his work. Advanced standing will be
granted to students transferring from other collegiate institutions for
work successfully completed that is of the same quality and extent as
work offered at Princess Anne College, with these provisions:

20

o

1. In no case will any student, regardless of the amount of work
presented for advanced standing, be awarded a baccalaureate
degree without a vear of resident work.

2. All requirements of the curriculum he selects must be fulfilled
before the student will be granted a bacecalaureate degree—with-
out regard to the amount of advanced standing granted.

3. Should the nature of a student’s work become such as to create
doubt as to the quality of the work that has been pursued else-
where, the College reserves the right to revoke at anv time credit
that may have been allowed, ;

4. Credit will not be given in more than one-fourth of the courses
presented in which the grade is the lowest passing grade of the
institution attended. :

5. Upon request of a student, examination for advanced standing
M_:_H_ be given in any subject in line with the requirements of the

ollege.

Unclassified Standing

Students at least twenty-one years of age who have insufficient prep-
aration to meet the entrance requirements, or who do not desire to take -
courses in the appropriate sequence or quantity, may enter the College
for the purpose of taking certain courses without becoming candidates
for a degree. These persons will be listed as unclassified students. One
may become a candidate for a degree at any time by satisfying the
entrance requirements, and taking the minimum preseribed load.

Post Entrance Examinations

. Upon admission to the College as a freshman every student is ve-
quired to take a standard intelligence test, and a standard test in English.
The results of the intelligence test are used for personal purposes. On
the basis of the English test students will be sectioned in Freshman
English. All students who fail to make an average of seventy on the
English test will be required to take a course entitled “English A.”

_ The course in English A yields no credit. The student must pursue
this course a semester. Its purpose is to drill the student in the
mechanics of grammar and give him practice in composition so that he
may be qualified to pursue Freshman English with profit.

Physical Examinations

All students entering the College in the fall semester ave given a
physical examination as soon as possible. As a means of protecting the
general health of the student body, all students must submit to this
examination.

Credits

The semester hour is the unit of credit employed by the College.
One semester hour represents one hour of recitation or lecture each week
for one semester. Two hours of laboratory work count as one recitation
or lecture period. For example, a course in English that meets three
times a week for one hour at each meeting will yield three semester
hours of credit. E

Schedule of Courses

A time mowmacw.m of courses, specifying days, hours and rooms, is
published at the beginning of each semester. Classes begin at 8:00 A. M.

Grades

A student’s scholastic rank is expressed as of grades, A, B, C, D
E, F, and I. Grade A denotes excellent scholarship; mwmmm wa m“oom

21



scholarship; grade C, fair scholarship; grade D, poor scholarship but
passing; grade E, scholarship of inferior grade but of such nature as to
entitle the student to a make-up examination to be known as a “Deferred”
examination; grade F, complete failure; grade I, incomplete. In no case
can the grade of E be raised to a grade higher than D. The grade “I” is
given only when the instructor of the course feels that the student has a
bona fide reason for not having completed his work. If the grade “I” is
not removed by the end of the next succeeding semester in which the
course is offered, it antomatically becomes an “F.” The grade “E” must
be removed at the time of deferred examination or it becomes an “F.”

No student will be awarded the bachelor’s degree in any department
who has more than one-fourth of his grades D. The student must sub-
stitute other courses for the excess courses of D grade, or he must re-
peat all courses of D grade that exceed one-fourth of his total number
of courses until he has removed all D’s above one-fourth the number of
his total.

Quality Points

For the purpose of improving scholarship and determining honor
students, the College employes the quality point system. The several
grades yield quality points per semester hour as follows: A, 3; B, 2;
C,1; D,0; E,-1; F, -2; WP, 0; WF, -2. The grades WP and WF are
given to students who withdraw affer the time limit (two weeks) for
changing courses. WP means withdrew while passing. WF means
withdrew while failing.

Semester Hours and Quality Point Perequisites

The minimum number of semester hours required for the bachelor’s
degree in any division of the College is 124. Likewise the number of
quality points must be at least 124.

Withdrawal from Courses

The College recognizes the faet that for various reasons a student
may wish to withdraw from a given course. Accordingly, during the
first two weeks after the beginning of the semester, a student is permitted
to withdraw from or change a course.

Any student withdrawing from a course after the time limit will
receive either WP or WF, according to whether he is passing or failing
the course at the time of his withdrawal. Permission to withdraw from
a class can be initiated only upon the recommendation of the class in-
structor, and such permission must be sanctioned by the Group Chai rman,
and approved by the Dean of Instruction.

Class Attendance

All students are required to begin attendance on the first day on
which the class meets, and to attend continuously until the end of the
semester except where authorized absence is granted.

A student may absent himself from a class without penalty to the
extent of the number of semester hours yielded by that course, for
example a course which yields three semester hours credit may be missed
three times without penalty. It is within the discretion of the class in-
structor to lower the student’s final grade two per cent for every absence
in excess of those recognized by the college. In no case, however, may
a student receive a passing grade who has absented himself from more
than one sixth of the total meetings of the class.

ILLUSTRATIONS—(T0p) View of the modern Agriculture Building which
houses the class rooms and laboratories for the Agriculture Course.
(Lower) The Home Economics Practice House is located in this "
spacious building which also provides lodging for some members of
the faculty.

23



B

FEES AND EXPENSES
Fees (Payable by all regular students)

Fall Winter

Semester Semester Total
Fixed Charges .o.oeeeee .8 19.00 $ 19.00 $ wwmw
Athletic Fee ......... 5.00 mo Ho.oo

Laboratory Fee ... i Em&om. 5.00 4 .
R ey 150 1.50 3.00
Activities Fee—all students 4.00 4.00 8.00

(See note below)
$ 34.50 $ 29.50 $ 64.00
D AND LODGING

. B0ard oveeveeeererecinneeernaneeas - .$ 80.00 $ 80.00 %Hmo.wm
Room Rent (BoyS) .icorvennsineens ... 8.00 Mww Wm.oo
Room Rent (Girls) .. v 16.00 Hﬁ.oo w.oo

Laundry (Boys only) e 4.00 4 .
$ 92.00 $ 92.00 $184.00
mmmmm i 96.00 96.00 192.00

Matriculation Fee, payable on first entrance....

Summer Semeste

}m 5.00

r—The cost for the summer semester will be the same

in all respects as the cost for the winter semester as listed above.

Summary of Charges

ToTAL BOARDING STUDENTS

wo%m,m_."u.mn $ 34.50 $ 29.50 $ 64.00
Board, Lodging, Laundry ... 92.00 92.00 184.00
$126.50 $121.50 $248.00
Girls:
4.00
Boa i P800 19200
Board, Lodging J 4
$125.50 $256.00
Y STUDENTS )
. $ 29.50 $ 64.00
Fees
SPECIAL STUDENTS
€2._00 ner eredit naint
BOARDIHG STUDEHTS
OF:S 4 : e . On registration day o s ¢
First payment in advence . oOn I'es i 5
myHmr P M%M first of each month thereafter for
um%ﬁdwo b5l o IR e )
onths o e 0 0 e 0 " O 3 day . )
o 4 Senester in advance on registration wW% !
LOOOUDH .\ \A wonth thereafter for +three 1MOoNtNnS . )
“ayable eacn mon rea
)
Firls: oot stration Qm.u\. - )
_;hﬂew J@%ﬁeﬁd in advance on ﬁoﬁwm " Py )
m,p :WHM the first of each monti thersafter : ! 0
Cayacie ae L SR R s |
i o o @ o© & @ o ® C B

onkhs « & o o o v 0 %
ssoond Semester in advance of thr
L o 1 " S G
Teveble sach month therealter for ©

registration day .
ee months .

‘ : to!
wnd method of payments does not effect

DAY STUDENTS

First payment in advance on registration day......ccecoveveeeennenne, $19.50
Payable the first of each month thereafter for three months....
Second Semester in advance on registration day........oooees
Payable the first of each month thereafter for three months...  5.00

SPECIAL STUDENTS
Special students pay in advance at the time of registration.

The term “fixed charges” refers to the part of overhead expenses
not provided for by the State.

Students entering in February will be charged but one-half of the
entrance fee and one-half of the athletic fee.

Girls furnish their own labor for their laundry.

For late registration a charge of $1.00 per day is made. Maximum
for late registration is $3.00. The diploma fee is $5.00.

Remittances of money for school expenses should be sent by post
office money order, draft, registered letter, or express money order, made
payable to Princess Anne College. Remittances will be promptly
acknowledged.

Withdrawal

For withdrawal from College within five days, full eredit will be
allowed for all charges except board, lodging, and laundry, which will
be pro-rated. A $3.00 deduction will be made to cover cost of registration.

After five days, and until November 23, the first semester, March
16, the second semester, or July 27, the summer semester, credit on all
charges will be pro-rated with a deduction of $3.00 to cover cost of
registration.

After November 23, March 10 or July 27, credit will be allowed for
board and laundry only, amounts to be pro-rated.

No credit will be allowed without the written consent of the student’s
parent or guardian, except to students who pay their own expenses.

Text Books
Fees stated on page 24 do not include cost of text books. Every
student is required to deposit at least $15.00 for text books. All books

are paid for by the student before the order is placed with the publisher.

Registration Fees

Each student must register at the office of the Registrar during the
period stated on the college calendar. After that period the fee for late
registration must be paid.

All entrance fees must be paid at the Office of the Bookkeeper before
registration can be completed.

Cap and Gown Rental

All members of the senior class will deposit $1.50, during the second
semester, for the rental of cap and gown during commencement week.

Practice House

A fee of $24.00 is required of each senior girl, pursning H. E. 108,

to cover the cost of hospitality, maintenance, replacement, and other
expenses incurred in the operation of the household.

Nore—The student activity fee is required of all regular students. The payment of
this fee entitles the student to subscription to the ““College Mirror,” the school paper; admits
bim to productions by the dramatic and musical clubs, and to dances sponsored by the Student
Life Committee and the Student Council. Other student privileges on this fee may be
stated during the school year as details are worked out,

25



]

Student Loan Fund

The Maryland Association of Colored Parents and Teachers made
possible a mn_”.wasw loan fund at Princess Anne College in 1941. The Con-
gress gave the college the privilege to make rules governing ﬁv_m %.mﬂa.y

The purpose of this fund is to aid deserving students enrolled in .n. e
college. Wnnwn&dw to rules established by the college, two of the requive-
ments for obtaining a loan from the Student Loan Fund are at least four
yvears residence in Maryland, and junior or senior classification at
Princess Anne College.

26

f Survey and Composition I (Eng. 1-2) cccivinienniiinsiiiniins

SECTION II

DIVISIONS AND CURRICULUMS

The College is divided into two main divisions, the Lower Division
and the Upper Division.

The Lower Division, or Junior College, offers fundamental courses
for all students; that is, for students working for the B. S. degree in
Agriculture, Home Economies, or Mechanic Arts, respectively. Upon the
completion of the two years of the Lower Division, students whose major
is in Agriculture, Home Economies, or Industrial Arts, will enter the
Upper Division. Students wishing a major in Arts and Sciences will
transfer at the beginning of their junior year to the upper division of
some liberal arts college, such as Morgan College.

The Upper Division offers senior college courses especially designed
for students desiring a major in Agriculture, Home Economics, or
Mechanie Arts, and to prepare for teaching in these fields. Upon suec-
cessful completion of the Upper Division, the student will be awarded
the B. 8. degree in Agriculture, in Home Economies, or Mechanic Arts.

The objectives of the curriculum in Agriculture and Agriculture
Education are preparation for farming, groundwork for the special fields
of Agriculture, the teaching of voecational agriculture, the work of county
agents, and allied lines of the rural education service.

The Home Economics and Home Economics Education curriculum is
for students who wish foundational training for the domestic arts or to
prepare for the work of teachers of home economics, home demonstration
agents, and similar positions.

_The curriculum in Mechanic Arts and Mechanic Arts Education is
designed to meet the needs of those who wish to prepare for positions in
industry, the work of teachers of industrial arts, and the trades.

Students with high averages upon petition may be relieved of certain
requirements in these curriculums when evidence is presented showing
that either through experience or through previous training the pre-
_mo_.moﬁ_on is non-essential; or they may be allowed to carry an additional
oad.

Lower Division
Junior College Curriculum
Freshman Year

SEMESTER
11

4~

General Zoology (Zo00. 1) .ccciiiiiriiciaiinarasessessessasinsens
General Botany (Bot. 2)
College Algebra (Math. 1).............
Plane Trigonometry (Math. 2)..... .
Freshman Lectures ....cuuurmsiemmemmmessnmesermnsamrmessaees iy eeee
Elect two each semester from the following:

Modern Languages (French 1-2 or German 1-2)....cceeueuee.
General Chemistry (Chem. 1-2).iiiiiiiiiiiiiiceciereeseesseseninn X
Types, Breeds, and Care of Farm Animals (A. H. 1)........
Vegetable Gardening (Hort. 2)...ccccccveivenieeeniannnns e
Principles of Design (H. E. 1)
Clothing Selection and Construction (H. E. 2)
Mechanic Arts (Mech. Arts 1-2) -

History of Western Europe (Hist. 1)...
American History and Government (Hist. 2).cccccvviieieennes 3

w' »&WIH

cow! ol owcs

27



Sophomore Year

SEMESTER
1 hid
Publiec Speaking (Eng. 3) ... 3 =4
English Composition (Eng. 4) ... A
Principles of Economics (Econ. 1) .., P m
Economic Geography (Econ. 2).... S
Elect three each semester from the following:
General Physies (Phys. 1-2) AL Y i 3 3
General Bacteriology (Bact. 1)..cieicinrcneceeii was 8 =
General Entomology (Ent. 2 or Hygiene 2).............. N i
Modern Languages (French 3-4 or German 3-4) ..o 3 3
General Shop (Mech. Arts 5-6)...cccc.uee 1 w
Farm Dairying (D. H. 1-2).... . 4
Foods (H. E. 3-4).... 3 g
Mechanical Drawing (Mech. Arts 3-4) .. nEEwE 9
General Psychology (Psych. 1).......... e oRE @ 3
General Sociology (S0€. 2)..ceeeremirnmsrccccner S e 3
Industrial History (Hist. 6) .....ccocovrericciniiiicnnnnns = (e 3
Modern European History (Hist. 7)..ccommemens . 8
American Government (Hist. 8) .... . 3
English and American Literature (Eng. 5 & 6)...coeeeee 3 3
Applied Dress Design (H. E. 6).......... 3

Upper Division
Senior College Agriculture and

Agricultural Education Curriculum

Students wishing to enter the Upper Division Senior College Agri-
culture and Agricultural Education curriculum must present electives
from the Lower Division, Junior College eurriculum as follows:

SEMESTER

Types, Breeds, and Care of Farm Animals (A. H. 1).
Farm Dairying (D. H. 1-2).........
Vegetable Gardening (Hort. 2).....
General Chemistry (Chem. 1-2)..... -
General Physies (Phys. 1-2).... W
General Bacteriology (Bact. 1)

General Entomology (Ent. 2)....
General Shop (Mech., ATtS 5-6) cccocvevreiiiiiiiiiiiicceeei

=0 Noo| -
ool oo cobol I';'4

With these electives on his credit, and the satisfactory eompletion of
the requisite number of Junior College subjects, a student may enter
Upper Division, Senior College Agriculture and Agricultural Education
as follows:

Junior Year

SEMESTER

1 11
Geology and Physiography (Geog. 101)........... 3
Soils and Soil Management (Agron. 104).. e 3
Cereal Crops (Agron. 101)........ 3 -2
Forage Crops (Agron. 102)......... 3
Pomology (Hort. 101)..... 2 3 “
Farm Poultry (Plt. 101-102) ccccveieriieiiinieiiniscesinsimsassassessssannes 3
*Educational Psychology (Ed. 101).eecrrmecrrreeeinnines den 3

28

*Observation and Analysis of Teaching (Ed. 102) cvvivovns oo, 3
*Hm%%%wam Secondary Vocational Agriculture I (Agr. Ed.
R —— 3
15 15
Senior Year

SEMESTER
1 X

Farm Machinery, Tractors and Trucks (F. Engr. 101)... 3 .
Farm Engineering and Mathematics (F. Engr, 102)........ ... 3
Agricultural Economies and Marketing (Agr. Econ. 101) 3
Farm Organization and Management (Agr. Econ. 103).... ... 3
Rural Life and Edueation (Agr. Ed. 106)............ 3
Landscape Gardening and Floriculture (Hort. 102) ......... ... 3

*Teaching Secondary Vocational Agriculture II (Agr. Ed.

103) 3
*Observation and Practice Teaching (Agr. Ed. 104) .......... . 3
#Farm Shop (F. ENgr. 103) .o coeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeemeoeoeoms o 3
“Principles of Secondary Education (Ed. 105) ... 3

15 15

*Students not planning to prepare for teaching may substitute electives in agriculture
and other subjects for these courses.
Upper Division
Senior College Home Economics and

Home Economics Education Curriculum

Students wishing to enter the Upper Division Senior College Home
Economics and Home Economics Eduecation currieulum must present
electives from the Lower Division, Junior College curriculum as follows:

SEMESTER

I II
Principles of Design (H. E. 1) .uiiiiicsiiniiioisniaians Gaisine B
Clothing Selection and Construction (H. E. 2). 3
Foods (H. E. 3-4)..... " S 3
Applied Dress Design (H. E. 6)cccvcccrrrnonnnn.n. R Ko v e 3
Elective (Gen. Psyeh.) vveeveennn.. 3
General Chemistry (Chem. 1-2)........ 4 4
General Physics (Phys. 1-2) e, s B 3
General Bacteriology (Bact. 1) .cooeeviresserirescnnnss s B

With these electives on her record, and the satisfactory completion
of the requisite number of Junior College subjects, a student may enter
Upper Division Senior College Home Economies and Home Economics
Education as follows:

Junior Year

SEMESTER

1 I
Clothing for the Family (H. E. 101).... 2 3
Home Hygiene and Care of the Sick (H. E. 102)... 3
House Design & Interior Decoration (H. E. 103). 3
Home Management (H. E. 104)....cccccccvnennnnn.. 3
Nutrition (H. E. 105) 3
Food Buying and Meal Service (H. E. 106).... 3
Child Study (H. E. 107)...... 3

29



*Methods of Teaching Home Economics (H. E. Ed. 102).... ... 3
*Educational Psychology (Ed. 101).ccvmivoiirnricnniennnne . 3
*Qbservation and Analysis of Teaching (Ed. 102) 3
Advanced Clothing (H. E. 108)........... 3
Elective (Craft Design—H. E. 109). 3
18 18

Senior Year
SEMESTER
1 i
Experience in Home Management (H. E. 111)... . 3
Social and Family Relationships (H. E. 115)..... . 3
Quantity Cookery (H. E. 117) .t 3
*Methods of Teaching Home Economics IT (H. E. Ed. 103) 3
*Qbservation and Practice Teaching (H. E. Ed. 104).......... 3
#Qbjective Tests (Ed. 103) .rrieircecenens s SR S
#*Rural Life and Education (Agr. Ed. 106)........ 3
#Principles of Secondary Education (Ed. 105).. 3 s
18 6

Upper Division
Senior College Mechanic Arts and
Industrial Education Curriculum
Students wishing to enter the Upper Division, Senior College

Mechanie Arts and Industrial Edueation Curriculum must present
electives from the Lower Division, Junior College Curriculum as follows:

SEMESTER

1 11
Mechanic Arts (Mech. Arts 1-2) 3 3
Mechanie Arts (Mech. Arts 3-4) 3 3
General Chemistry (Chem. 1-2) 4 4
General Physics (Phys. 1-2) ccccvemrnrrrcmmsmissisisssssssssssnsnssns 9 3
Hygiene (Hygiene 2)...... . . 3
Industrial History (Hist. 6)...... 3

With these electives on his nmnoaw...mﬁn the umzmmmnmva. completion
of the requisite number of Junior College subjects, a student may enfer
Upper Division, Senior College Mechanic Arts and Industrial Education

as follows:

Junior Year

SEMESTER
' 1 i ¢
Wood Finishing (Mech. Arts 101-102).. 2 2
General Metal (Mech. Arts 103-104)..... 3 2
Essentials of Design (Mech. Arts 105-106).. 2 2
Ceramics (Mech. Arts 110).........c....... 3
*Educational Psychology (Ed. 101)..... 3
Eleetrical Shop (Mech. Arts 107-108).... - 2 3
*Observation and the Analysis of Teaching (Ed. 102) R 3
Elective ....ccooveesmmesmeens o3 .
15 15

*Students not planning to prepare for teaching may substitute electives in Home
Economics and other subjects for these courses.

30

Senior Year

SEMESTER
1 1t
Woodwork (Mech., Arts 111-112) rvcveecesrrensronsserseesnnssnes 2 2
Art Metal (Mech. Arts 113-114) cccorivscrenrercrniecinnas 2 2
Welding and Tempering (Mech. Arts 117)..ccuune 3
Applied Mathematics (Math. 102).....cccovciie 3
mﬂc%w uoﬂ.mmgamso: and Management (Mech. Arts. Ed.
.......... : 2
*Special Methods of Teaching Industrial Subjects (I
Arts Ed. 101) erere...... e c:w:su 3
meﬁ%ﬁ qomﬁmﬂmm. 0B e . 3
servation and Practice Teaching (Mech. A 5
*Educational Sociology (Ed. H?:.w : o uom.v. w.
Elective: .......... B R R e "2
15 15

*Students not planning to pre: fi i i i i i
pare for teaching may substitut ;
Arts and other subjects for these courses. o -k 1 ehenic

3



_ SECTION III
DESCRIPTION OF COURSES

Courses numbered from 1 throngh 99 are either freshman courses or
sophomore courses. Courses labeled from 100 through 199 are either
junior or senior courses.

All first semester courses have odd numbers. All second semester

courses have even numbers.

AGRICULTURE AND AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION

Agricultural Economics

AGR. Econ. 101. Agricultural Economics and Marketing (3) —Three
lectures. Prerequisite Econ. 1 and 2.

A general course in agricultural economics, including and stressing
the principles of economics as applied to agriculture with the view of
formulating such policies as will best promote prosperity of the farmer,
agricultural credit, price movements, tenure, and agricultural wealth.
The course also includes a study of the organization of the marketing
system, shipping, and method of sales, with special emphasis on market-
ing agencies through which farm products move from farmer to consumer,

AGR. EcoN. 102. American Produce Markets (3)—Three lectures.

This course is concerned with a single class of farm products which
move through what is known as the produce market. Special attention
is given to marketing "at country points, auction methods, produce ex-
changes, marketing costs, and cooperative marketing.

AGR. EcON. 104. Farm Organization and Management (3)—Three
lectures.

A study of farm organization and management from the standpoint
of efficiency and continuous profits with special emphasis on the organi-
zation and management of Maryland farms. The course includes plans
for cropping system, farm lay-out, equipment, labor management, and
farm records.

Agronomy

AGRON. 101. Cereal Crops (3)—Two lectures; one laboratory.

A study of the important farm crops and their relationship to the
needs of man; their place in farm organization, distribution, adaptation,
diseases and insect enemies, improvement, utilization, and marketing.
This course is designed to introduce the student to the study of the culture
of the important cereal, forage, pasture, cover, and green manure crops.
It includes seed identification, germination tests, judging and seed selec-
tion, a study of plant diseases, insects, and field practice. K

AGRON. 102. Forage Crops (3)—Two lectures; one laboratory.

This course includes a study of the history, production, adaptation,
uses, harvesting and curing, the identification of forage crop plants and
their seeds, pasture and forage crop regions, and the plotting of maps of
sections adapted to each of the leading forage crops, with special em-
phasis on those of Maryland. The crops are considered from the stand-
point of pasture crops, hay crops and soil improving crops.

32

e

1
% ﬂ.\!v\ﬂ.r AGRON. 103. Soils and Fertilizers (3)—Two lectures; one laboratory.

A study of the principles involved in soil formation and elassification
The physical, chemical and biological properties of mwz and their in-
fluence upon the economic production of crops. A study of the source
properties, and vmrm.ﬂow of commereial fertilizers, and soil amendments.
Attention will be given to such questions as home-mixed versus com.
mercial fertilizers, the use of concentrated materials, and the economical
purchase of fertilizers,

Animal Husbandry

A.H. 1. Types, Breeds, and Care F Ani =
tures; one Hmcowm_“ow.%. 2 e L (= s

A general survey of the field of animal husbandr i i

; : v, with special -
phasis on efficient management and the relation of livestock »w mmh.mmww-
ture. Types, breeds, and market classes of livestock are stressed to-
gether with an insight to our meat supply. d

Dairy Husbandry

4/\#(? D.H. 1. Farm Dairying (2)—One lecture; one laboratory.

o

o
_ ]

§e

A study of the fundamental principles of dairyi i

4 ) l | ving as it relate
general agriculture. The foundation of dairy herds, dairy farm E.mn%umﬁmo
records, and judging. The secretion, composition, separation and nmmmnw. -
of milk; regulations for the production of market milk. r

D.H. 2. Farm Dairying (2)—One lecture; one laboratory. /7.@(@.??&

A study of care, feeding breeding, and management i
: , fe 3 5 of th
herds; dairy farm buildings and equipment. A. R, mmwmsm. and rm_.mmm_hm
provement; bull associations; milking machines; sanitation and the pro-
duction of clean low bacteria count milk, ice cream plants, ete.

Farm Engineering

F. ENGR. 101. Farm Machinery, Tractors and Truck =
tures; one two-hour laboratory. R0 1o

A detailed study of the design, construction, use d
various types of farm machinery. g Clga s

F. ENGR. 102. Farm Engineering and Math ti —
tures; one two-hour laboratory. i i Il = CK\((

A study of types of farm structures; also farm heatin ighti
water supply, and sanitation systems. The course includes M M_ﬁﬂwwzm.m
farm drainage systems, theory of tile underdrainage, the depth and
spacing of laterals, calculation of grade, and methods of open ditches
and the laws relating thereto. The application of mathematics to farm
engineering will be required.

ﬁoiow,. ENGR. 103. Farm Shop (3)—One lecture; two two-hour labora-

This course includes study and practice in important f

; ! arm sh
exercises In carpentry, the care of tools, drawing, rmaﬂmmm repair moE%%
ing, cement work, painting, and estimating cost. ’

33



@mt\.\\

VWhanh~

Horticulture

X e
g HHomH.). 2. Vegetable Gardening (3)—Two lectures; one laboratory. | © !

A study of the fundamental principles underlying all garden praec-
tices. The laboratory work is organized from the point of view of the
home garden. Special studies are made of vegetable seed identification,
methods of growing truck crops, garden planning, pest control, ete.
Laboratory work includes greenhouse and field practice. Each student
is given a small garden to fertilize, plant, cultivate, spray, ete.

Horrt. 101. Pomology (3)—Two lectures; one laboratory.

This course includes a study of the proper location and site for an
orchard; varieties, planting plans, pollination requirements, inter-crops,
pruning, spraying, cultural methods, fertilizing methods, thinning, pick-
ing, spray residue removal, packing, and marketing ave given consider-
ation. These subjects are discussed for apples, peaches, pears, plums,
cherries, and quinces. The principles of plant propagation as applied to
pomology are also discussed.

Hort. 102. Landscape Gardening and Floriculture (3)—Two lec-
tures; one laboratory.

This course embraces a study of the general principles of landscape
gardening and their application to private and public ,areas, and to
garden practice in the production and marketing of florists’ crops. Special
consideration is given to the improvement and beautification of the home
grounds, farmsteads, and small suburban properties.

p

Poultry Husbandry

PouLTRY 101. Farm Poultry (3)—Two lectures; one laboratory.

This course includes the study of breeds and methods of diserimi-
nating between producers and non-producers. It gives proficiency in
estimating the value from a utility standpoint. Attention is also given
to the principles and practice of poultry feeding and housing. A

POULTRY 102. Farm Poultry (3)—Two lectures; one laboratory. N

This is a continuation of Poultry 101, and includes breeding, in-
cubation, brooding, rearing, sanitation, diseases, parasites, anatomy,
caponizing, killing, dressing, drawing, grading eggs and marketing.

&

Agricultural Education

AGR. ED. 102. Teaching Secondary Vocational Agriculture I (3)—
Three lectures.

A comprehensive course in the work of high school departments of
voeational agriculture. It emphasizes particularly placement, supervised
farming, the organization and administration of the New Farmer work,
and objectives and methods in all-day, continuation, and adult instruction.

AGr. Ep. 103. Teaching Secondary Vocational Agriculture II (3)—
Three lectures. Prerequisites: Ed. 101-102 and Agr. Ed. 102.

This course is a continuation of Agricultural Education 102. Em-
phasis will be placed upon the organization of subject matter, the super-
vised practice program, and organizing and conducting continuation and
all-day programs in vocational agriculture.

Acr. ED. 104. Observation and Practice Teaching (3)—Three lec-
tures. Prerequisite: Agr. Ed. 103.

34

k.l.r? PTE

—

- BOT. 2. General Botany (4)—Three lectures; one laboratory.

ﬂ \(r\vh(r.\rb\r: .RM.F\%L.I\Q

After preliminary observation of the work of a teacher of Vocational
Agriculture in the high school, the student is required to analyze and
prepare special units of subject-matter, plan lessons, and teach in co-
operation with the critic teacher, exclusive of observation, not less than
twenty periods of Voeational Agriculture. A"

AcGr. Ep. 106. Rural Life and Education (3)—Three lectures.

This course deals with the problems of rural-urban interdependence.
Hu..%wwmmw will be placed upon the farm family, community life, organi-
zations and agencies in rural development. Consideration will be given
early beginnings in rural education and the uniting of institutions and
agencies in building a normal life in rural areas.

BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES
Bacteriology

Bacr. 1. General Bacteriology (3)—Two lectures; one laboratory.

_ The purpose of this course is to lay a foundation upon which speciali-
zation in any one of the numerous fields of bacteriology may be built.
It is also designed to equip the student to appreciate the many contacts
between bacteriology and everyday life, to enable him to cooperate effec-
tively with agencies working in the field of community health, and to
make certain incidental use of hacteriology in his voeation. Special em-

phasis is placed upon bacteria, yeasts, and molds.

. This course will be devoted mainly to the study of forms, structures,
activities, distribution, evolution, and biology of plants.

The location of the College close to extensive wild lands affords
wonderful opportunities for the study of plant life. At every oppor-
tunity, use i1s made of nearby woods, bogs, barrens, and streams, to
further the instructional work. Wild plant material is supplemented by
a great deal of invaluable teaching material produced in greenhouses.
Much valuable equipment is carried in the laboratory, such as compound

microscopes, charts, and slides for microscopes and lanterns.
ENT. 2. Entomology (3)—Two Hmo.ﬁsﬁmmh one laboratory.
This courses offers a study of insect pests of farm, garden, and

orchard, and methods of coping with them. The aim of this course is
to present the subject in such a way that the student can use all that

is given.

—— HyYG. 2. Hygiene (3)—Two lectures; one laboratory.

This course is comprehensive in nature, and deals with the funda-
mental factors concerned in the origin, increase, and control of com-
municable and non-communicable diseases. It is intended to familiarize
the student with opportunities for disease prevention, personal habits
of hygiene, ete.

Botany

Entomology

Hygiene

Zoology

~——— ZooL. 1. General Zoology (4)—Three lectures; one laboratory.

This introductory course in general zoology is designed to give the
student a knowledge of animals that will add greatly to his interest in
life. The subject is presented in such a way that he can apply the prin-

35



D ano

o

"

|

ciples of zoology to man, so as to obtain an understanding of man’s place
in nature. In each group the fundamental biological subjects are studied
—morphology, physiology, behavior, reproduction, embryology, classifica-
tion, geographical distribution, evolution, and paleontology—this furnish-
ing data from which the student may arrive at generalizations. Various
biological phenomena are particularly emphasized in connection with the
group of animals that furnish the best illustrative material.

ENGLISH LANGUAGE AND LITERATURE N

- oA
ENG. 1-2. Survey and Composition (6)—Three lectures. n&

A foundational course and review of grammar at the college level,
and a complete study of composition dealing with its three basic forms
together with collateral readings.

ENG. 3. Public Speaking (8)—Three lectures.

Voice training, practice in the preparation and delivery of the extem-
poraneous, impromptu, and written speech, the rudiments of persuasive
speaking, and parliamentary usage are considered. -

ENG. 4. English Composition (3)—Three lectures. _Wm !

A course emphacsizing the fundamentals of English composition, with
special attention to theme writing and to the principles of the Essay.

ENG. 5-6. English and American Literature (6)—Three lectures.

A survey of the history of English literature from the earliest times
to the beginning of the nineteenth century. (1st semester.)

A survey of our literature and its relation to American culture and
ideals, from its beginning through the nineteenth century. (2nd semester)
—Elective.

ENG. 106-107. Creative Writing (6)—Three lectures.

A course in advanced composition for students desiring additional
strength in the fundamentals of composition writing, and for students
who have creative ability in fiction, poetry and prose. Special emphasis
is placed on a study of the short story, the familiar essay, and on poetry.
The course consists of class discussions of the nature and methods of
creative writing. Works of outstanding authors will serve as models.

Work in the preparation of news notes from papers and articles for
professional journals is required.

Opportunity is given for original contributions based on the material
studied in the course. Prerequisite: English 1 and 2.

ENG. 109. Negro Poetry and Prose (2)—Two lectures.

A course which aims to survey American Negro Literature, including
important poetic and prose works of major and minor writers. Attention
will be paid to critical opinions and to the social and literary backgrounds
of the works read. Prerequisite: English 5-6. Elective.

HISTORY AND SOCIAL SCIENCES
History

Hist. 1. History of Western Europe (3)—Three lectures.
This course traces the political, social, economic and cultural devel-
opment of Europe from 1500 to 1815.

Hist. 7. Modern European History (3)—Sophomore year—Three
lectures.

A general course covering the main events in modern European
history.

HisT. 2. American History and Government, 1492-1852 (3)—Sopho-
more year—Three lectures.

36

Y

NS oY

Fromooea,

VK

/}% Soc. 2. Gener

This course is a brief survey of the political and social growth of
the United States from 1492 to 1852, stressing the economic, vo:mwmgmzw:m
social forces of the Colonial period, causes of the American Revolution
and influences leading to the adoption of the Constitution. Causes of
national and sectional clashes are pointed out, to show their influence on
the rise of democracy, slavery, and the Civil War.

Hist. 8. American History and Government, 1852-19 3 — i
year—Three lectures. Huwmwmnwmm#mw Hist. 2. ) Sl ey

This course traces the political and social growth of the Unite
States from 1852 to 1933, from the Civil War to the New Deal. .PEo:M
Q:W phases of American life emphasized are political panaceas of the
80’s, the rise of urban communities, the changing religious life, and con-
temporary farm and industrial problems. \

Hist. 6. Industrial History (3)—Three recitations.

A brief survey of industrial changes and achievements in Europe
during the last three hundred years. Special attention is given to in-
fluences leading to modern economic systems.

Economics

Econ. 1. Principles of Economics (3)—Three lectures.

An elementary study of the principles of production, distribution,
exchange, and consumption of wealth. The student is led to this study
by a brief r._mnms._au._ appeal. A very recent text, practical problems, an
current periodicals form the materials of this course.

Econ. 2. Economic Geography (3)—Three lectures.

This course aims to give the student a basic conception of how geo-
graphic factors have influenced man’s economic activities. Special refer-
ence is made to the activities of man in the continents of North America
and South America as these activities have been influenced by physieal

environment.
—
al Sociology (8)—Three lectures. VYo

The nature of human society, its structure, regulative principles,
physical environment, and processes of change.

Soc. 102, Rural Sociology (3)—Three lectures. .d
) An interesting study of rural society and laws governing the social
intercourse of rural people in general.

Sociology

37

W

MLLTN!} ™.V,



Dud/

.

Yrn—]

]

HOME ECONOMICS AND HOME ECONOMICS EDUCATION

Home Economics

H. E. 1. Principles of Design (8)—One recitation; two two-hour
laboratories. .

Study of the elements of design, harmony, proportion, emphasis,
balance, and rhythm; wise selection and use of color; practice in original
designing through application of design principles to daily living.

H. E. 2. Clothing Selection and Construction (3)—One umo#mﬁosw/’\f.(\ﬂ

?&X\_?L.F\

fork—

two two-hour laboratories.

Study of the history of textile fibers; standardization and _mmusmmm-
tion of textile fibers and materials; study of commercial patterns; prin-
ciples of design applied in making of simple garments; emphasis placed
on hygiene, care, cost, construction techniques and individual needs.

First and second semesters)

Study of food selection and composition with special emphasis on
nutritive  values; food requirements of body; scientific principles of
cookery applied parajion Pm.l».o ds. .

H. E. 6. 4 ( recitation; two two-hour
laboratories. (Continuation of Home Economics 1.)

Study of advanced practices in handling various materials and mak-
ing of various garments. Emphasis is placed on style, design and suita-
bility to the individual problems.

Orientation of Home Economics—One lecture. (non-credit)

A series of weekly discussions and conferences planned fo help the
students to become adjusted successfully to college experiences and

environment. A das A =

H. E. 101. Clething—for—the—amity awlo_z recitation; two two-
hour laboratories.

Study of the many practical problems in clothing needed for the
average family. Renovating, dyeing, darning, mending and constructing
garments for the family. Layettes, shirts, pants, ties and other garments
are made.

H. E. 102. Home Hygiene and Care of the Sick (3)—Two recitations;
one two-hour laboratory.

This course is designed to give basic information in care of the sick;
relationship of clothing to health, as well as the etiology, symptoms and
treatment of the most common diseases. Special emphasis is placed upon
the relationship of healthy living to the home and community.

H. E. 103. House Design and Home Decoration (3)—One recitation;
two two-hour laboratories. ] )

Application of the principles of design to interior and exterior design
of the house for the convenience of the family, including room arrange-
ment, color scheme, furniture suitable to varying localities and economic
levels; rvefinishing of furniture, making furniture from barrels, boxes,
ete.; making rag rugs from discarded articles and window furnishings.

H. E. 104. Home Management (3)—Two recitations; one two-hour
laboratory. )

Study of effective household organization and management; operation
and care of equipment; time and money budgets; selection and care of
household furnishings, with a view of providing satisfactory living for
all members of the household. .

?\S\S\ = H. E. 3-4. Foods (6)—One recitation; two two-hour laboratories.
(

38

¢

A

ok~

e

H. E. 105. Nutrition (3)—Two recitations; one two-hour laboratory.
The chief aim of this course is to show how knowledge of nutrition
and hygiene may serve for building positive health. Study of the normal
diet from infancy through old age with special emphasis on principles
of individual and group feeding under varying economie and social con-
ditions; energy requirements, metabolism determinations; deficiency
diseases and nutritive requirements for individual development. u\\\f
H. E. 106. Food Buying and Meal Service (3)—Two recitations;
one two-hour laboratory.

Meal planning; the selection, preparation and service of foods for
the individual and family on a moderate income; marketing prineiples
and procedures, costs, legislation and other factors influencing the pro-
duction, selection and purchase of foods for the family. TField trips to
markets, dairies, ete., are included.

H. E. 107. Child Study (3)—Two recitations; one two-hour laboratory.

. A study of the child’s development from birth through adolescence.
Discussion of the physical, mental, emotional and social development at
different age levels, and the factors influencing this development. Inex-
pensive toys are made from oil cloth, tin cans, sugar boxes and spools.
Lecture, discussions, reading, reports.

H.’E. 109. Craft Design (3)—Two two-hour laboratories.

Leather, metal, cloth, wood and cardboard are used in the making
of articles for the home or for wearing purposes—such as bookends, rugs
from burlap bags, vases, plaques, mats, leather and cloth purses and
other articles of service. Art principles are applied.

H. E. 111. Experience in Home Management (3)

. Development of organization, managerial ability, and personal effi-
clency in planning and serving meals and in the performance of other
Wogmi.mfmm. activities. Each student is an active member of the family
group in the managem opse fi least six weeks, -

H. E. 113. 4 g “Wm|m=m recitations two two-hour
laboratories.

_ This course includes advanced methods of garment construction and
finishes and requires such problems as the designing, draping and making
of an original costume; the construction of a tailored garment, such as a
coat suif, coat or woolen dress.

H. E. 115. Social and Family Relationships (3)—Three recitations.
. A study of the home situation, the attitude and the influence of train-
ing in family life and the relationship of various members of the family
from a social, economical and eultural point of view. Marriage and the

problems of the development of the home and family are given chief
consideration.

This course includes discussions in marketing, equipment, accounts,

?fr.)h..\( H. E. 117. Institutional Management (3)—Two recitations; one two-
e hour laboratory.

personal management and menu planning; practical problems in the
preparation and serving of foods for large groups of people; experience
in the modification of recipes for large groups, the use of institutional
equipment, practical experience in managing an improved cafeteria in
the home economies building.

Home Economics Education

H. E. Ep. 102. Introduction to the Teaching of Home Economics (3)
—Three recitations.

This course helps the student to analyze teaching as a voeation.
Emphasis is placed on problems involved in teaching and methods of
solving them; aims, means and agencies of education; selection of subject
matter, observation of class work, reports and home projects.

{urk

39



t r\\
» b H. E. Ep. 103. Me
N . A
recitations.

. " ics (3)—Three
thods of Teaching Home Economics (3) MECHANIC ARTS AND INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION

: . ics: objectives for Mechanic Arts 4
] e of definite aims of home economics; O es i
.P .mmaa_m,o__wouww%oowm survey of needs of the community; construction & . A . Sk
course in public IS, and illustrative material. % MECH. ARTS 1-2. Mechanic Arts (6)—Three laboratories. SISV
. of units of works, guide sheets an A ) npj o= . A "
EL..\\\ 04. Observation and Practice Teaching (3) _ This course is divided into three units, including wood, metal, draw-
B, h.. i iven classroom management; individual and ing and design. Six weeks of laboratory work is devoted to each phase.
wﬁma_mm wﬁmzmﬁmowmmom“ methods of teaching and individual differ- \\ﬂ 3 MEecH. ARTs 3. Mechanical Drawing (3)—Two laboratory periods
e n_%awwnmmmm observation and teaching experience are provided In and one lecture.
SRgeN il A practical course in mechanical drawing with exercise in the repro-
secondary schools. 4 7 R 1 ! N
duction of ecabinet, isometric, and perspective drawings. LRV
Lt

J MEecH. ARTS 4. Mechanical Drawing (3)—Two laboratory periods \
and one lecture.

A continuation of Mech. Arts 3 with exercise in architectural
drafting.

MECH. ARTS 5-6. General Shop (1)—One two-hour laboratory. N Lvine kK

Practical work in drawing, wood, metal and electricity, with problems
of shop organization and management as related to small single room
shops.

General Wood and Metal

MEcH. ARrTs 101. Wood Finishing (2)—One lecture; one laboratory.
Special attention given to the materials and processes of wood finish-
ing; filler, stains, oils, varnish, and wax. »*L\, o
MEecH. Arts 102. Wood Finishing (2)—Two laboratory periods. ,f SIS
Continuation of Mech., Arts 101. Special problems assigned for the
_ purpose of providing exercise in repairing and finishing.
| MEcH. ARrTs 103. General Metal (3)—One lecture and two laboratory
periods.
Instruction in the use and care of metal working machines and tools;
fundamentai principles in the use of metals in building construction

and industry, exercises and projects demonstrating these principles with
the use of scrap metals.

.,\!.\.‘
MEecH. ARTS 104. General Metal (2)—Two laboratory periods. .L.

. _Continuation of Mech. Arts 103, including special problems in prac-
tical repair work and formations of commonly used metal fixtures in
constructions.

MEcH. ARrTs 111. Woodwork (2)—Two laboratory periods.
Problems in furniture construction, enrichment of contours and sur-

faces, repairing and finishing. 1@ e
MEcH. ARTS 112. Woodwork (2)—Two laboratory periods. /\ rst

Continuation of Mech. Arts 111 with problems in wood-turning, in-
laying and carving.

% MEcH. ARTS 113. Art Metal (2)—One lecture; one laboratory.
A study of the materials and processes of art metal work, wit y
simple exercises showing their application. / p(tn\.\.\\u

MEecH. ARTs 114. Art Metal (2)—Two laboratory periods.

Continuation of Mech. Arts. 113. Exercises in chipping and mr:n
with iron, steel, brass, copper, aluminum and tin. Special emphasis is
placed on the processes in finishing art metal designs.

Essentials of Design

\M\Jz)\?h Emom.\wwamHom.mmmms&imo\@a&bgva|05mwmo$m$odwosm
. laboratory.

41
40



The elements of design, including structural design, contour and
surface enrichment in wood and metal.

laboratory. . . .
) Continuation of Mech. Arts 105, with special problems invo Iy
wood-turning, inlaying, and carving.

Ceramics = M,A .\«.«...a_
MECH. ARTS 110. Ceramics (3)—Three laboratory periods.

i rami ture

the importance of Ceramics, the na
= v 3%33..% and concretes. Laboratory
mortars and masonry tools in

Emphasis is E.wwmm wavam:ﬁmu.
f clays and plasticity; elemer r
Naoﬁ.r Mﬂn_z%m units in handling bricks,

construction.

Electricity

\N_M\_\E)\o.\\ MECH. ARTS. 107. Electrical Shop (2)—One lecture; one laboratory
)

period. . . . Lo
i Essentials of electricity, including experiments with primary

MECH. ArTS 108. Electrical Shop (3)—One lecture; two laboratory

e i i t ith direct
i jon of Mech. Arts 107, including experiments witk

and %wwwwﬁwwh%mzﬁmﬁw motors, house wiring, and household appliances.

Welding

_ MEcH. ARTS 117. Welding and Tempering (3)—Three laboratory
periods.

Laboratory practice in welding by forge fires, tempering and heating
treatment and oxyacetylene welding.

Industrial Education

MECH. ARTS ED. 101. Methods of Teaching Industrial Subjects (3)—
Three recitation periods.

i , i i to industrial subjects in
<mwm%~MmeMMM% cOmmHmeWM%mm noMMM%%wwbmmwwmemwwWoaom classroom procedures,
and lesson Emdawmﬂ\.

MECH. ARTS 'wmow. Shop Organization and Management (2)—Two
recitation periods.

i i t and equipment;
i ttention given to problems of shop layou :
oo:mmmwwﬁ—wsmom ﬂmms_mmmo:m and policies governing the set-up for various

school shops. . .
MEecH. ARTS ED. 104. Observation and Practice Teaching (3)—Three
recitations. . .
Observation and supervised practice teaching, including reports,
conferences, and criticism.

42

X

secondary cells, signal circuits, light and power circuits. A

’
r\_\

oy
MEeCH. ARTS 106. Essentials of Design (2)—One recitation; obo\\ﬁ.

v d

W

v
._1_

LA
’A

MODERN LANGUAGES

French be(»?&\r\

———————= FRENCH 1. Elementary French (3)—Three lectures. /Vh.

Essentials of grammar, fundamentals of composition, elements of
pronunciation, simple translation.

FRENCH 2. Elementary French, Continued (3)—Three lectures. Pre-
requisite: French 1, or one unit of French for entrance,

Abundant work in composition, eontinued drill in conver
lation of graduated difficulty. 9
FRENCH 3. Intermediate French (3)—Three lecturey. Prerequisites:
French 1 and 2, or two units in French for entrance.

Review of grammar, continued practice in oral and written compo-
sition. Translation of graduated difficulty, in narrative and technical
prose. .

FRENCH 4. Intermediate French, Continuwed (38)—Three lectures.
Prerequisite: French 3, or three units in French for entrance.

. Exercises in _composition with special reference to idioms, continued
drill in eonversation, sight translation, and reading from selected sources,

tion, trans-

German

GERMAN 1. Elementary German (3)—Three lectures.
A thorough study of the elements of German with emphasis on

verbs; exercises in composition, copious practice in simple conversation.

OMJE.»Z 2. Elementary German, Continued (3)—Three lectures.
Prerequisite: German 1, or one unit in German for entrance.

Continued study of grammar, composition, simple conversation,
translation of easy German from selected sources.

GERMAN 3. Intermediate German (3)—Three lectures. Prerequisite:
German 2, or two units in German for entrance.

Review of grammar, reading of easy modern prose, special attention
to oral composition.

GERMAN 4. Intermediate German, Continued (3)—Three lectures.
Prerequisite: German 3, or three units in German for entrance.

Grammar review, translation of some work of moderate difficulty
from selected sources.

PHYSICAL SCIENCES AND MATHEMATICS
Chemistry

CHEM. 1. General Chemistry (4)—Two lectures; two laboratories.

A study of the laws and theories which govern chemical phenomena
and transformations.

CHEM. 2. General Chemistry and Qualitative Analysis (4)—Two Hoo.\/\\C&\,
tures; two laboratories.

A continuation of general chemistry lectures, but accompanied by
laboratory work consisting of the separation and identification of the
common ions.

Geology

GEoL. 101. Geology and Physiography (3)—Two lectures; one
laboratory.

A general course designed to give an insight into the principles of
geology and their application to agriculture. The evolution of the
physical features of the earth and the fundamental processes affecting
their development will be emphasized, as well as the economic importance
of rocks and minerals.

43



Physics

PuYs. 1. General Physics (3)—Two lectures; one laboratory.

A study of the effects of forees on inanimate matter and of the
science of heat in its theoretical and experimental aspects.

The fundamentals of theoretical and experimental magnetism and
electricity, geometrical and physical optics, wave motion and sound.

Mathematics

MATH. 1. College Algebra (3)—Three lectures.

Quadratic equations, the binomial theorem, arithmetic and geometric
brogressions, complex numbers, determinants, and permutations and
combinations.

MATH. 2. Plane Trigonometry (3)—Three lectures.

. This course deals with the trigonometric functions, the right triangle,
trigonometric identities and equations, addition formulas, the oblique
triangle, and graphic representation of the trigonometrie functions.

)] -
MATH. 102. Applied Mathematics (3)—Three lectures, \\ﬁ«.\_.._‘ WY

This course aims to review the general practices and applications of
arithmetic as it relates to the shop, including mensuration, solid measure-
ments, ratio and proportions and percentage. It is also concerned with
mechanies and mechanical powers.

% PRINCIPLES OF EDUCATION

‘/D)ﬂind‘d Ep. 101. Educational Psychology (3)—Three recitations.

The phases of psychology connected with learning and teaching pro-
cesses which bear upon educational principles.

Ep. 102. Observation and Analysis of Teaching (3)—Three reci-
tations.

A study of the aim, means, and agencies of edueation, stressing the
public school as a social necessity with its responsibilities; the develop-
ment and formulation of the principles of general method; differentiation
of the various types of teaching. The student is required to make twenty
observations of actual classroom teaching, ten of which must be under
supervision of the critic teacher. Reports, conferences.

Ep. 103. Objective Tests (3) —Construction,
tests and measurements in eduecation.

be familiar with wwm&mn tests in his major field. '
6 . Ep. 104. Educational Sociology (3)—Three lectures.. MITA)-\U

The purpose of the course is to develop an understanding of the
general function of education in a democratic society. Emphasis is placed
on the sociological foundations of the curriculum, and the residual func-
tion of the school.

use, and evolution of
Each student will be required to

ILLUSTRATIONS SHOWING CLASSROOM WORK—(Top) View of the Wood-
working Shop in the Mechanic Arts Building, (Center) Students are
shown some of the finer points of poultry husbandry by an instructor.
(Lower) Home Economies coeds learn about formal dinners in the
Practice Dining Room.

45

Pnys. 2. General Physies (3)—Two lectures; one laboratory. g:\_\!\\

\.\

N

WA



. ED. 105. Principles of Secondary Education (3)—Three lectures.

This course is concerned with a study of the meaning and scope of”

secondary education, the secondary school pupil, aims, curriculum,
teacher, types of schools, control and support, current practices, and
reorganization of secondary education.

PSYCHOLOGY

v~ PsycH. 1. General Psychology (3)—Three lectures. .

This course offers a rapid survey of the field of general psychology
and provides a satisfactory introduction of the subject to the beginning
student.

Instinet and emotion, sensation and perception, habit and memory,
imagination, reasoning, will, and personality are the main topics.

46

SECTION 1V

DEGREES, HONORS, STUDENT REGISTER
DEGREES CONFERRED, FALL AND SPRING
SEMESTERS—1941-1942

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURE

Bomiic-E—BeEe— HENRY A. WIGFALL
TaoMAS E-Hev— Oris WILSON

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN AGRICULTURAL EDUCATION

BERNARD E. HOLSEY JAMES W. TAYLOR
WirLiam C. Hort Froyp L. TOMLINSON
; SIDNEY V. WRIGHT

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN HOME EcoNOMICS
“SERA I TORNEY

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN HoME ECONOMICS EDUCATION

FRANKYE B. DANIELS Doris M. GREENE - .
EnNocH Iona GROSS MiLLie I. LAKE . s S Lﬂ‘.\

: L AN
MARTHA R. MARTIN “PHELMA-E.STANLEY Hpiv vt

ANNA C. WATERS

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE IN INDUSTRIAL ARTS EDUCATION
Howarp H. FIELDS WiLLiam F. MoLOCK

Prizes

THE HARGIS AWARD

47



= ‘HI"’;,_T

STUDENT REGISTER
1941-1942

Senior Class

BAILEY, TANTHA Cootiiorieieeertreeie e s s nresmesa e Bellevue, Maryland
BELL, DOMINIC Eo...occciiiiiiiiieniiiniecreeenee et Bowie, Maryland
DANIELS, FRANKYE B..ccoiriiiiiiiiiiinininenie e ‘Washington, D. C.
FI1ELDS, HOWARD H..ooocvoiiieieeircriciecceececccnoceeees St. Michaels, Maryland
FiELDS, JESSIE M Royal Oak, Maryland
GREENE, DORIS M.....coiiiiiirircieeenreeenrnemeemersrmemsscsesisnse s s sssnnenas Chester, Maryland
GROSS, ENOCH IONA...cociiiiitittecenrrnresercee e Beltsville, Maryland
HOLSEY, BERNARD Eo..oooiiceciereece st csae s Monrovia, Maryland
HOLT, WILLIAM Courocrieriicrcievene e esemtoe s s seseese s sasran e naes High Point, N. C.
HOY, THOMAS Rurtircciiriiiiiintnecerececnecaeecenas Mount Airy, Maryland
Laxe, MiLLiE T Cambridge, Maryland
LEE, SARAH Ri.coiiiiiiiicerercireeencrer et s cne e S Poolsville, Maryland
MARTIN, MARTHA R.. .l A Eden, Maryland
MOLOCK, WILLIAM Fl.. it ccercce e Hurlock, Maryland
NUTTER, JOHN E..oiiociiiireeeiree et siie e Nanticoke, Maryland
SHORT, HATTIE C...ooovreroriereirrecimceeeeaaseasenensaesasenerne s nmareeenes Pomfret, Maryland
STANLEY, THELMA E....ocooiiiiiiinienitiir e Laurel, Delaware
TAYLOR, JAMES Wiaoeeiiiereerieereresrnrrenceressnessersnctessasesessnssesansnarsone Eden, Maryland
TILGHMAN, GRANVILLE W..oiiviiiiiininneiinnennenineennne Princess Anne, Maryland
TOMLINSON, FLOYD Liocicoiiiiciiiicenninnitinsnce e Wilmington, Delaware
TORNEY, SARAH A .. iiiiiiiecnrieiineerireresaserssnessnesteesenasssnsneens Appeal, Maryland
TOWNSEND, MARY E Bridgetown, Virginia
WATERS, ANNA Coooviiiririiccereierennen v esae e e e s e aerass e seen s Snow Hill, Maryland
WIGFALL, HENRY A...coooiiirimiiiiinnniicniinsiesesnne Dames Quarter, Maryland
WILSON, OTIS A.eoriiiiiiieecirireniniteaseaenesamee e s e e e sena s easaseeens Tyaskin, Maryland
WRIGHT, SIDNEY V.ot conienensssissaseesessenesses Quantico, Maryland

. h<,.¢§h.l .mép}_?&

JUNIOR CLASS
o

BROWN, BURRELL Povoiiooeoooooooooooooooo Cumberland, Maryland

BrowN, CLIFTON T Mardela Springs, Maryland

BROWN, JOHN E.cooiii et ess oo Elkton, Maryland
BROWN, MADISON..c..iimmieieeieceeeeeeeeee oo Centreville, Maryland
BYRANT, MAJORIE P Denton, Maryland
CARROLL, MADELINE Di...ooovit oo Cross Roads, Maryland

CONWAY, EUNICE P..... ooiiiiieiieeceeeeesee e s Tyaskin, Maryland

DORSEY, EMERSON Lic..itiotieeceiecteeceeeeeee oo Sykesville, Maryland
EVANS, JAMES Wiaoooiiioteeietoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e Crisfield, Maryland
GANT, ISABEL E..oooooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeoeeeeeeeeeoeeeooo North East, Maryland
HOLLAND, JEROLINE Guovovevreeeeeeneseeseseeeseeo. Havre de Grace, Maryland
HOPKINS, EUNICE Mu.oooveiiiiieeceeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseeeeeoo Georgetown, Delaware
HoRSEY, JAMES B....cocoveeenenn. N Crisfield, Maryland
JACKSON, CARLu.vovivereiuieeeieieeceeeneeeeeeeseeseeeessoo oo Havre de Grace, Maryland
JACKSON, JOHN Crocoiitloeeiiteeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeoeooeeoooeo Baltimore, Maryland
JOHNSON, JOHN E..oooooooviireeeeeeeeeeo - Chestertown, Maryland
KING, JAMES Woeeeooo oo Beltsville, Maryland
LEE, ERNEST Wi.etooiooeoriieeeceeeeeeeeseeeeeeeveon. East New Market, Maryland
Baltimore, Maryland

..................................... Crapo, Maryland

MCDOWELL, RUTH Rueeeeiiiiieeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeos oo Vienna, Maryland
NEAL, JAMES Ruocooieetrneiitcceeeeee e oo Seaford, Delaware
PARKER, CLARENCE W....... DS SO S Preston, Maryland
PINDER, DEVENTA Vi..oooooimiiieeeieeeoseoeeoeoooeoooooo Cambridge, Maryland
REID, ALEXANDER D..ooonniiioieeeeeeoeeeeeeeoeooeooo Wetipquin, Maryland
%ﬁm.mxmm\..wﬁm[m o I — e T i .mn‘.o_mgmuﬁm“ Maryland
TURNER, GEORGE E..... ..o McDaniell, Maryland
WEBSTER, AGNES Ru.oovoieeeoeeeeeoeeeeoeoooeo Havre de Grace, Maryland
WHITE, DORIS Eo.ooovvveeiiieceeeeeeeeeooeoeoeooooo Deal Island, Maryland
WHITE, WILLIAM Fooooiiiiiieoeeeeooeooeeo Rock Hall, Maryland
WILSON, CHARLES Eo.oovooeeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeooeoeoeooooeon Upper Hill, Maryland

49




SOPHOMORE CLASS

Fruitland, Maryland

ANDERSON, CALVIN C.oorvrrrimnicnierninesrnnnensneencernessnnssnnns
BAILEY, CHARLES Ru.cccvviiiiiiiiiieriiee s Bellevue, Maryland
BAILEY, RUTH o e e R ——— Bellevue, Maryland
COLBERT, PEARL ELAINE...c.cccciuiuirmisenrnreresssascnnnceaesmrecasssesssansas Anacostia, D. C.
CONWAY, LORENZO.....cooemrereermiiecitiniienenieeressesiiessessessenesnasssssssnes Clara, Maryland
COOPER, CATHERINE J...cccoricriiniiinieesininnnarnenieessannnns Port Tabacco, Maryland
COPPER, CLIFTON Curieererreertenrinneiteistiiesinmsassaestasssesnesacsnnanies Easton, Maryland
DASHIELL, JAMES Buieooiericriiciiinie i csncnees Bivalve, Maryland
DOTSON, MARGARET L..ecoeiiiiiiminiiie e Westminster, Maryland
DREDDEN, ALBERT J.eciiiiciiiiiniiiinmnieissenese e neinens Bridgeville, Delaware
DUCKERY, PAUL Ruuvreriiiririineiniinii e Millington, Maryland
FURNISS, BLANCHE E..oooiiiiriircieiscnieinnin i Eden, Maryland
GRANT, ROSS Wittt Port Deposit, Maryland
GRAY, GEORGE A Marbury, Maryland
GILLETTE, BERNARD Cu..ooviviiieinieinncinnmrec i Pocomoke, Maryland
HALL, ESTHER Pl St esesns e e Marion, Maryland
JOHNSON, MCKINLEY S..ccuiireeniiraeimasienensscessssecseesannens Marion, Maryland

Ruthville, Virginia

JONES, MAYME L....
KING, VIVIAN Eooiiiiiieie e Princess Anne, Maryland

MADDOX, CHARLOTTE E...ovviiiiimiiiiim e Oriole, Maryland
NICHOLS, JOHN Nuirirecreirinriniriisnsnenesssesnssasssssssassssesees Tyaskin, Maryland
RINGGOLD, ZANNETTA R Aberdeen, Maryland
WARD, NORMA J.ueieieiicimrcitncintieniiees e s sse et eeane Marion, Maryland
WALLER, FRANKLIN Wiauiiotiiicineeniennninniiennece s Salisbury, Maryland
WALLS, GEORGE M..ueviiiereeeciininreeiensncereensesennesaneas Upper Marlboro, Maryland
WATERS, DALLIS.cceiueereeerceecreeinessisseeresssseseerasassnranasenes ....Pocomoke, Maryland
WEBB, EDWARD A..occociiecieeireeeinniinieinsn st sneenesssenasinssnesseseas Easton, Maryland
WISE, EDNA Litoiicicreececncmniiesn e scsssstesne s ens e ssesnsses Champ, Maryland
WisE, Eva M............. o SER S N New Church, Virginia
WISE, JAMES Eo.oioriiiriiiitinnininctseneesneeae e Champ, Maryland

50

FRESHMAN CLASS

BENSON, SAMUEL Jueoiiiiiiiiieeeceeeeeee e Pocomoke, Maryland

e U ESVille, Maryland

DALTON, ROBERT J.oooiooriiiiieeeeeeece e Uniontown, Pennsylvania
DASHIELL, ANNIEBELL F..oocooiivinivreiieeieeiee s, Salisbury, Maryland
FITCHETT, OLIVIA S.cioviiierioriteeetetcteeeeeeeeeeeeee e Easton, Maryland
GENIES, MAURICE C.uooveeeeeeetceeeeeeeeeevees e Gaithersburg, Maryland
GOLDSBOROUGH, JAMES A...ccooviiierieeeeeeeeeeeeeseeoeeeoe Easton, Maryland
Milford, Delaware

..................................................................... Eden, Maryland

HANDY, FLORENCE O...c.coeooviiiier e Rroooocs Salisbury, Maryland
HENSON, THEODORE J................. —— W Salisbury, Maryland
HORSEY, RUBY Flioiiiiieieeeeeeee e Cambridge, Maryland
Hury, Luoyp o .................................................................... Quantico, Maryland
HULL, JAMES. oot Quantico, Maryland
JOHNSON, GLADYS Rueooviiveeieeiereeeeeeereeeen, .....Havre de Grace, Maryland
JOHNSON, WILLIAM....cottmttimiini e ....Uniontown, Pennsylvania
JONES, ESTHER Li.c.oooverieieeiiieeeeeeeeeeeeese e Salisbury, Maryland
KEY, MARY VIVIAN ..ottt eeeeeeee e Laurel, Maryland
LAKE, MONROE........ O s W Cambridge, Maryland

LEATHERBERRY, ANNIE M Easton, Maryland

MARTIN, CLEMET .c.ovimiueioeeeieeceier e eeeees e Seat Pleasant, Maryland
MARTIN, JUNE Curoeoeereieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e Eden, Maryland
MYLES, JOHN E.ioioiriieieteeeeeeieeeee e oo Landover, Maryland
PURNELL, AGNES B Salisbury, Maryland
PURNELL, RAYMOND Do.ceooiiieiiieeeeeeeeeeee e Salisbury, Maryland
RAMSEY, ERNEST...ccooeomiieriiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeesereeeearenonn Uniontown, Pennsylvania
RECTOR, BARBARA A..oooourueiiieeeeereeeeeeeveveree e Princess Anne, Maryland
SAMPSON, SHIRLEY Muoiiuieeiiiiiceoeeeeeeeeesesesesesesessee Cambridge, Maryland
TRAVERS, JOHN E.ooooieeeeeiecieiieeeeeee oo Indian Head, Maryland
51



Freshman Class (Continued)

WARD, JUANITA E.oiviiirercennccnennnnnciiessnssnesssess e Crisfield, Maryland”

Millington, Maryland EXTENSION COURSES IN INDUSTRIAL EDUCATION

Baltimore, Maryland
1941-1942

WILSON, EMMA Ruoorieriiiiiiinteteeentiecee sttt
WILKINS, RuTH H O .- o Cheriton, Virginia
, RUTH H...ooooovreeeereeeeeeenees

f
WRIGHT, DAISY Muiioiiooererrciiniccinnininsninssnesnnssnnsssnenssenns

O’Nancock, Virginia

PURNELL, LENA M

BIRCKHEAD, VIiora L

Salisbury, Emﬁ;s.dm

62

Stockton, Maryland )

AUSTIN, GENEVIEVE F.,
BaLL, EMMA W.
BAYNARD, ALBERTA LOUISE
BosToN, GEoOrGIa M.
BrowN, ELIZABETH R.
CARR, MiLTON J.
CARY, CHARLES A.
CLARK, ROBERTA W.
COPELAND, DoROTHY E.
COTHORN, JoHN L.
DEeaNs, ELLIs R.
DoucLass, F. EVELYN
DysoN, WALTER T.
FoLkEs, HAROLD F.
FORREST, BESSIE R.
GIBSON, COra W.
HARRIS, ROLAND E.
HARRIS, ZELMAR A.
HEINER, HELENA

HiTE, JAMES R.
Howarp, H. LoTa
JACKSON, PEARL W.
JENKINS, JENNIE M.
ummzmo? WiLLiAM W.
LawsoN, ANNE L.

LAWSON, GERALDINE S.
MOORE, MAURICE L.
RAawLINGS, CEPHAS W., JR.
REED, CrRAFTON C.
REED, MILTON B.
REID, MARTHA

Rick, HERBERT D.
ROBINSON, LAWRENCE D.
SiMmMs, CONSTANTIA L.
SmiITH, EDNA E.
STEWART, SAMUEL L.
STEWART, WILBUR O.
THOMPSON, MARTHA
TILGHMAN, JOHN
TRAYNHAM, HEZEKIAH
TURKS, LOUISE G.
TURNER, WALTER T.
WHITE, CARL J.
WiLLiAMS, EDWARD A,
WiLLiaMS, MARTHA L.
Woop, JouN M.
WRIGHT, AGNESs B.
WRIGHT, DAviD N.
WRIGHT, ELAINE D.
‘WROTEN, IpA B.

53



INDEX

Page Page
Admission ..., 20 Historical Sketch....... .. 15
Agriculture Curriculum.... 28 History

Agricultural Economics.............. 32
Agricultural Education................ 34
Agronomy

Animal Husbandry.........cccceeeeees 33
AN L e el
Bacteriology .cccceviceeeerencnsineinnne 35
Board of Regents......cccoeennnne. 4
Botany ..cccvceereerimssssnssseesseesssnesns O
Chemistry

Committees .....ccwremreerrenssesnnene . 13
Critic Teachers.......ccicmrnieniinnnns 9

Dairy Husbandry.........cceeeevniinn 33

Demonstration Farm Staff........ 8
Economics .....cvrimimmsrminneennes 37
Education ...... e 45
English .eivcmumsssessmsssnnimarinsunssenss 36
Entomology ....cccconiiiniiiiiiiiiiiiniines. 89
EXpenses ... 24

JIEYOINAT. (o mmroricis s ey | O

Farm Engineering.......ccccceevveennee 33
Fees ...... s e 24
French ooowcwesmumsmvamsssmassons 43
General Information.............. 15
GeOologY  .iivivineciirniisiaicannins .. 43
German ....... e L W (B
Grounds and Buildings ..... Bl 16

Home Economics.........cceceuunne o S8

Home Economies Curriculum.... 29

Home Economics Edueation...... 39
Horticulture .......ccceeuns e 34
How to Reach the College....... . 15
Hygiene ... .

Industrial Education..........oc.u. . 42
Junior College Curriculum........ 27
Location ..., 10
Lower Division Curriculum........ 27
Mathematics .....ccoeeceereeireessninncns 45

Mechanic Arts...

Mechanic Arts Curriculum........ 30
Officers of Administration.......... b
Officers of Instruction.............. 6
Physical Examinations................ 21
Physics Gisataammaanmmsimmin 45
Poultry . 34
Psychology ..... . . 46
Schedule of Courses......ccccenuirunee 27
Sociology .. 37
Student Activities......ccovinininn 17
Student Register......cccecccnvveneenns 48
Upper Division Curriculum........ 28

ZOOLOZY ceuverrernrrrerrseasserssnnrnsnsararenees SO

54







